this report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the economic performance

of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

Share Appreciation

2,237.5

214.4

Ju
n

-0
7

S
ep

-0
7

D
e

c-
0

7

M
a

r-
0

8

Ju
n

-0
8

S
ep

-0
8

D
e

c-
0

8

M
a

r-
0

9

Ju
n

-0
9

S
ep

-0
9

D
e

c-
0

9

M
a

r-
1

0

Ju
n

-1
0

S
ep

-1
0

D
e

c-
1

0

M
a

r-
1

1

Ju
n

-1
1

S
ep

-1
1

D
e

c-
1

1

M
a

r-
1

2

Ju
n

-1
2

S
ep

-1
2

D
e

c-
1

2

M
a

r-
1

3

Ju
n

-1
3

S
ep

-1
3

D
e

c-
1

3

M
a

r-
1

4

Ju
n

-1
4

S
ep

-1
4

D
e

c-
1

4

M
a

r-
1

5

Ju
n

-1
5

S
ep

-1
5

D
e

c-
1

5

M
a

r-
1

6

Ju
n

-1
6

S
ep

-1
6

D
e

c-
1

6

M
a

r-
1

7

Ju
n

-1
7

S
ep

-1
7

D
e

c-
1

7

M
a

r-
1

8

Ju
n

-1
8

S
ep

-1
8

D
e

c-
1

8

M
a

r-
1

9

Ju
n

-1
9

S
ep

-1
9

D
e

c-
1

9

M
a

r-
2

0

Ju
n

-2
0

S
ep

-2
0

D
e

c-
2

0

M
a

r-
2

1

RADL3

 IBOV

Change

Income Statement (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q21

Gross Revenue 5,979.5 5,979.5 0.0

Gross Profit 1,641.9 1,641.9 0.0

Gross Margin 27.5% 27.5% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (1,060.0) (871.6) 188.5

G&A (165.9) (165.5) 0.4

Total Expenses (1,226.0) (1,037.1) 188.9

as % of Gross Revenue 20.5% 17.3% -3.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 415.9 604.8 188.9

as % of Gross Revenue 7.0% 10.1% 3.2%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues 16.4 16.5 0.1

Depreciation and Amortization (147.3) (301.7) (154.4)

Financial Results (18.8) (72.5) (53.7)

Equity Equivalence (1.5) (1.5) 0.0

Income Tax (75.8) (69.3) 6.5

Net Income 188.8 176.2 (12.6)

as % of Gross Revenue 3.2% 2.9% -0.2%

1Q21

http://ir.rd.com.br/

13

1Q21 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q21

Assets 10,972.3 14,149.8 3,177.5

Current Assets 7,333.7 7,333.7 0.0

Taxes Receivable 66.3 66.4 0.0

Other Accounts Receivable 230.9 230.8 (0.0)

Non-Current Assets 3,638.6 6,816.1 3,177.5

Income Tax and Social Charges deferred 37.5 39.1 1.6

Other Credits 354.7 354.2 (0.5)

Investments 8.2 8.2 (0.0)

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,850.4 5,026.7 3,176.3

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 10,972.3 14,149.8 3,177.5

Current Liabilities 4,293.6 4,764.0 470.4

Financial Leases 0.0 538.4 538.4

Dividend and Interest on Equity 173.8 124.0 (49.8)

Other Accounts Payable 208.9 190.7 (18.2)

Non-Current Liabilities 2,062.7 4,898.6 2,835.9

Financial Leases 0.0 2,926.1 2,926.1

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 165.6 75.4 (90.2)

Shareholder's Equity 4,616.0 4,487.2 (128.8)

Income Reserves 1,780.4 1,664.2 (116.2)

Accrued Income 142.9 130.3 (12.6)

Non Controller Interest 64.5 64.4 (0.0)

Change

Cash Flow (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 1Q21

Adjusted EBIT 268.5 303.1 34.5

NPV Adjustment (3.0) (3.0) 0.0

Non-Recurring Expenses 16.4 16.5 0.1

Income Tax (34%) (95.9) (107.7) (11.8)

Depreciation 147.3 301.7 154.4

Rental Expenses 0.0 (189.1) (189.1)

Others 53.7 65.5 11.8

Resources from Operations 387.2 387.2 0.0

Cash Cycle* (385.5) (385.5) 0.0

Other Assets (Liabilities) 14.1 14.1 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 15.7 15.7 0.0

Investments (147.7) (147.7) 0.0

Free Cash Flow (132.0) (132.0) 0.0

Interest on Equity (0.0) (0.0) 0.0

Net Financial Expenses* (13.5) (13.5) 0.0

Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial

expenses and interest on equity)
19.6 19.6 0.0

Total Cash Flow (126.0) (126.0) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments

1Q21

14

1Q21 Results Conference Calls – May 12th, 2021

Portuguese